
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA 

ATLANTA DIVISION 
 

 
FAIR FIGHT ACTION, INC., et al., 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, et al., 

    Defendants. 

   
 
 
 

Civ. Act. No. 18-cv-5391 (SCJ) 
 

 
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT 

FOR LEAVE TO FILE A CORRECTED STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL 
MATERIAL FACTS AND EXHIBITS 

 
Plaintiffs Fair Fight Action, Inc., Care in Action, Inc., Ebenezer Baptist 

Church of Atlanta, Georgia, Inc., The Sixth Episcopal District, Inc., Baconton 

Missionary Baptist Church, Inc., and Virginia-Highland Church, Inc., by and 

though counsel, respectfully move this Court for leave to file a corrected Statement 

of Additional Material Facts and accompanying exhibits. 

After filing Plaintiffs’ Statement of Additional Facts and accompanying 

exhibits, ECF Nos. 493-497, the following issues came to Plaintiffs’ attention. On 

Thursday, July 30, the Clerk’s Office asked Plaintiffs to refile the exhibits 

submitted with ECF No. 494 with a Notice of Filing. In preparing the revised filing 

for the Court, Plaintiffs learned there had been a flaw in the process of matching 
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the exhibit citations in the near-final draft with the final list of exhibits. After 

investigating the scope of the issue for most of Thursday evening and Friday 

morning, Plaintiffs determined that this flaw had resulted both in errors in the 

exhibit citations in the Statement of Additional Material Facts and in the omission 

of certain unsealed exhibits from the collection uploaded for filing. By Saturday 

midday, Plaintiffs had corrected all the errors and transmitted the corrected 

Statement of Additional Material Facts to Defendants. At that time, Defendants 

informed Plaintiffs that they had been unable to download successfully certain of 

the exhibits that had been filed on ECF, as the exhibits appeared with blank pages. 

Plaintiffs confirmed that the files uploaded to ECF were correct, and thus that this 

was the result of a separate, technical flaw in the ECF process. Due to these errors, 

and to avoid further delays to Defendants’ review of the materials, Plaintiffs gave 

Defendants access to all of these corrected materials (including both the corrected 

Statement of Additional Material Facts and all the correct exhibits) on Saturday, 

August 1. On Monday, August 3, 2020, at 8:40 am, Plaintiffs’ counsel contacted 

the Clerk’s office to ask for guidance on how to file the corrected Statement of 

Additional Material Facts and exhibits.  

Plaintiffs have addressed each of these issues and thus move the Court for 

leave to file: (1) a corrected Statement of Additional Material Facts; and (2) a 
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corrected set of unsealed exhibits, formatted in the manner the Clerk’s Office had 

requested.  

Plaintiffs have conferred with Defendants regarding this motion, and 

Defendants have indicated that they do not oppose it as long as they are afforded 

the extension of time they seek to respond. See ECF No. 501 at 3 n.2 (“Defendants 

do not object to Plaintiffs’ Motion provided that Defendants will be provided 

additional time to respond[.]”). 

CONCLUSION 

 Plaintiffs respectfully request that this Court grant this Motion for Leave to 

File a Corrected Statement of Additional Material Facts and Exhibits. 

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL REGARDING FONT SIZE 

I hereby certify that the foregoing has been prepared with a font size and 

point selection (Times New Roman, 14 pt.) which is approved by the Court 

pursuant to Local Rules 5.1(C) and 7.1(D). 

Respectfully submitted, this, the 3rd day of August, 2020. 
 

   /s/ Allegra J. Lawrence   
Allegra J. Lawrence (GA Bar No. 439797) 
Leslie J. Bryan (GA Bar No. 091175) 
Maia Cogen (GA Bar No. 832438) 
Suzanne Smith Williams (GA Bar No. 526105) 
LAWRENCE & BUNDY LLC 
1180 West Peachtree Street, Suite 1650 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
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Telephone: (404) 400-3350 
Fax: (404) 609-2504 
allegra.lawrence-hardy@lawrencebundy.com 
leslie.bryan@lawrencebundy.com
maia.cogen@lawrencebundy.com 
suzanne.williams@lawrencebundy.com 

 
Thomas R. Bundy (Admitted pro hac vice) 
LAWRENCE & BUNDY LLC 
8115 Maple Lawn Boulevard 
Suite 350 
Fulton, MD 20789 
Telephone: (240) 786-4998 
Fax: (240) 786-4501 
thomas.bundy@lawrencebundy.com 
 
Dara Lindenbaum (Admitted pro hac vice) 
SANDLER REIFF LAMB ROSENSTEIN & 
BIRKENSTOCK, P.C. 
1090 Vermont Avenue, NW, Suite 750 
Washington, DC 20005 
Telephone: (202) 479-1111 
Fax: 202-479-1115 
lindenbaum@sandlerreiff.com 
 
Elizabeth Tanis (GA Bar No. 697415) 
John Chandler (GA Bar No. 120600) 
957 Springdale Road, NE 
Atlanta, GA 30306 
Telephone: (404) 771-2275 
beth.tanis@gmail.com 
jachandler@gmail.com 
 
Kurt G. Kastorf (GA Bar No. 315315) 
KASTORF LAW, LLC 
1387 Iverson St, Suite 100 
Atlanta, GA 30307 
Telephone: (404) 900-0330 
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kurt@kastorflaw.com 
 
Matthew G. Kaiser (Admitted pro hac vice) 
Sarah R. Fink (Admitted pro hac vice) 
Scott S. Bernstein (Admitted pro hac vice) 
Norman G. Anderson (Admitted pro hac vice) 
KAISERDILLON PLLC 
1099 Fourteenth Street, NW 
Eighth Floor West 
Washington, DC 20005 
Telephone: (202) 640-2850 
Fax: (202) 280-1034 
mkaiser@kaiserdillon.com 
sfink@kaiserdillon.com 
sbernstein@kaiserdillon.com 
nanderson@kaiserdillion.com 

 
Andrew D. Herman (Admitted pro hac vice) 
Nina C. Gupta (Admitted pro hac vice) 
MILLER & CHEVALIER CHARTERED 
900 Sixteenth Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20006 
Telephone: (202) 626-5800 
Fax: (202) 626-5801 
aherman@milchev.com 
ngupta@milchev.com 
 
Kali Bracey (Admitted pro hac vice) 
Ishan Bhabha (Admitted pro hac vice) 
JENNER & BLOCK LLP 
1099 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 900 
Washington, DC 20001 
Telephone: (202) 639-6000 
Fax: (202) 639-6066 
kbracey@jenner.com 
ibhabha@jenner.com 
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Jeremy M. Creelan (Admitted pro hac vice) 
Elizabeth Edmondson (Admitted pro hac vice) 
JENNER & BLOCK LLP 
919 Third Avenue 
New York, New York 10022 
Telephone: (212) 891-1600 
Fax: (212) 891-1699 
jcreelan@jenner.com 
eedmondson@jenner.com 
 
Von A. DuBose 
DUBOSE MILLER LLC 
75 Fourteenth Street N.E., Suite 2110 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 720-8111 
Fax: (404) 921-9557 
dubose@dubosemiller.com 
 
Jonathan Diaz (Admitted pro hac vice) 
Paul M. Smith (Admitted pro hac vice) 
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER 
1101 Fourteenth St. NW Suite 400 
Washington, DC 20005 
Telephone: (202)736-2200 
psmith@campaignlegal.org 
jdiaz@campaignlegal.org 
 
Counsel for Fair Fight Action, Inc.; Care in 
Action, Inc.; Ebenezer Baptist Church of Atlanta, 
Georgia, Inc.; Baconton Missionary Baptist 
Church, Inc.; Virginia-Highland Church, Inc.; and 
The Sixth Episcopal District, Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I filed the foregoing PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR 

LEAVE TO FILE A CORRECTED STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL 

MATERIAL FACTS AND EXHIBITS by filing it through the Court’s ECF 

system, which will send copies to all counsel of record. 

This, the 3rd day of August, 2020: 

 
/s/ Allegra J. Lawrence 
Allegra J. Lawrence 
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